Company.  To the extent that the dilutionary impact caused with the issue of shares will be
detrimental to the Company, this is considered to be more than offset by the advantages
accruing from the Company acquiring Ipoh Pacific Resources pursuant to the Share
Purchase Agreements.

It is also considered that the potential increase of value in the Shares is dependent upon an
accompanying increase in the value of the Company generally.

Taxation Consequences

The acquisition of the shares in Ipoh Pacific Resources is expected to attract transfer duty
in Queensland.  No GST will be payable by the Company in respect of the issue of the
Shares (or if it is then it will be recoverable as an input credit).

Dilutionary Effect

The issue of Shares to Mr Byrne and his associates, Mr Fick and his Associates and to Mr
Dredge pursuant to Resolution 6 will have the following dilutionary effect on the current
issued capital of the Company:

Shareholders  No. of
Shares prior

to issue
under

Resolution 6

Percentage
Holdings %

No. of
Shares post
issue  under
Resolution 6

Percentage
Holdings %

Shares held by Mr
Byrne, Mr Fick and  Mr
Dredge and their
associates

108,000,000 54.34% 141,949,999 59.45%

Other Shareholders 90,751,606 45.66% 96,801,683 40.55%

Total  198,751,606 100% 238,751,682 100%

Except as set out in this Explanatory Memorandum, the Directors are not aware of any
other information that will be reasonably required by Shareholders to make a decision in
relation to benefits contemplated by Resolution 6.

Effect on Financial Position

 To illustrate the effect of the Business Acquisition on the financial position of the Company,

the Pro Forma Balance Sheet set out below has been based on the Audited Balance Sheet
as at 30 June 2006 adjusted to reflect Issue of Share Capital, the Business Acquisition and
the Debt forgiveness:

 Audited

30 June 2006
Transaction Unaudited

Pro-forma 30
June 2006

Current assets
Cash 100,850 100,850
Trade and other receivables 91,751 91,751
Total Current assets 192,601 192,601

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 9,240 9,240
Mantuan Downs resource - 2,000,000 2,000,000
Intangible assets 8,175,279 8,175,279
Total Non-Current Assets 8,184,519 10,184,519

Total Assets 8,377,120 10,377,120

Current Liabilities
 Trade and other payables 2,152,126 (550,396) 1,601,730
 Other financial liabilities 42,889 42,889
 Provisions 25,834 25,834
Total Current Liabilities 2,220,849 1,670,453

Non-current Liabilities
   Financial liabilities 1,185,933 1,185,933
Total Non-Current
Liabilities

1,185,933  1,185,933

Total Liabilities 3,406,782  2,856,386

Net Assets 4,970,338  7,520,734

Contributed Equity 19,976,275 2,000,000 21,976,275
Accumulated Losses (15,005,937)   550,396 (14,455,541)
TOTAL EQUITY 4,970,338  7,520,734

Notes to Pro Forma:

The un-audited pro forma statement of financial position comprises the consolidated
audited balance sheet as at  30 June 2006, adjusted by the acquisition of Mantuan Downs
for the purchase consideration of $2 million funded through the issue of 40 million ordinary
shares at an issue price of 5 cents per share and the financial liabilities adjusted by the
combined debt forgiveness by Messrs Byrne and Dredge of $550,396.

Other material information

Advantages and Disadvantages

Share Purchase Agreement

Controlling the bentonite resource at Mantuan Downs provides a much more certain and

[…]

of Mantuan Downs for the purposes of this Report.  This value is presented as the
basis for our discussion of the investment risk issues that attach to the project.

Shareholders should read the discussion on Sensitivity Analysis in subsection 6.5 and our
opinion on the valuation as set out in subsection 10.3 .

6.5 Sensitivity Analysis

The Mantuan Downs project is at an early stage of development.  While the technical
parameters of an economic forecast (for example the mine plan, capital costs and operating
costs) can be estimated with reasonable confidence the commercial assumptions (for
example sales price, sales quantity and the timing of sales) are necessarily uncertain as no
commercial arrangements have yet been concluded.

We have therefore used the Coffey model as a tool to examine the sensitivity of the DCF
value of the project to changes in the underlying assumptions.  The purpose of this analysis
is to provide a basis to evaluate the reliability of the estimated value calculated using the
DCF technique and also to examine the risk to shareholders that the project will achieve the
transaction value.

Sensitivity of Coffey ‘Base Case’ Valuation to Changes in Assumptions

Parameter
Change -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20% Sensitivity

Operating Costs $3.8 m $3.5 m $3.1 m $2.7 m $2.3 m 1.20

Capital Costs $3.3 m $3.2 m $3.1 m $3.0 m $2.9 m 0.33

Sales Price $1.6 m $2.3 m $3.1 m $3.9 m $4.6 m 2.47

Sales Volume $1.8 m $2.2 m $3.1 m $3.6 m $4.0 m 1.49

Note:  Values in millions, calculated on a post tax DCF basis using a 20.1% discount rate

The above table illustrates the effect on the value of the Coffey Base Case of incremental
changes to the key parameters within the Coffey model.  The sensitivity of the project value
to these changes is shown as a unit-less number calculated by dividing the percentage
change in value by the percentage change in parameter:

 Where the sensitivity value is less than 1 the value of the project is insensitive to
changes in that particular parameter – that is the proportional change in value is less